RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 305703

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 2 9 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A ONE-YEAR EXTENSION OF THE PROJECT AREA COMMITTEE [PAC] FOR THE CROSSROADS REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA AND DIRECTING REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY STAFF TO NOTICE AND CONDUCT THE ANNUAL PAC ELECTION.

WHEREAS, California Health and Safety Code section 33385, which is part of the California Community Redevelopment Law (California Health and Safety Code section 33000 et seq.) [CRL], requires in certain situations that the Council of the City of San Diego [Council], acting as the legislative body, call upon the residents, businesses and existing community organizations in a redevelopment project area to form a project area committee and to adopt a procedure for the formation of the project area committee, including the electoral process; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. R-296253 adopted on April 2, 2002, the Council called upon the residents, businesses and existing community organizations to form a project area committee [Project Area Committee] for the proposed Crossroads Redevelopment Project Area [Project Area] and adopted the Procedure for Formation and Election of the Project Area Committee [Procedure]; and

WHEREAS, the Project Area Committee was formed in mid-2002 in accordance with the Procedure, has been in continuous operation since that time and has been granted multiple time extensions by the Council; and

WHEREAS, the Project Area Committee is presently authorized to remain in operation through August 3, 2010, in accordance with the most recent one-year time extension granted by the Council pursuant to Resolution No. R-304865 adopted effective May 21, 2009; and

WHEREAS, CRL section 33386 provides that the Council may authorize additional oneyear extensions regarding the operation of the Project Area Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the continuation of consultations between the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Redevelopment Agency] and the Project Area Committee is important to the successful implementation of the Crossroads Redevelopment Plan and the Project Area; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego [Council], as follows:

- 1. That the Council hereby approves a one-year extension, from August 4, 2010, through August 3, 2011, regarding the operation of the Project Area Committee.
- 2. That the Council hereby directs the Redevelopment Agency staff to notice and conduct the annual election for the Project Area Committee, to be held prior to August 3, 2010. APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Kevin Reisch
Deputy City Attorney

KR:cw/nda 03/08/10 Or.Dept:CPCI R-2010-642 MMS#11696 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of MAR 2 3 2010

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

By Deputy City Clerk

Approved: 3-24.10

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor